Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



HENGTEN NETWORKS GROUP LIMITED

恒騰網絡集團有限公司

(a company incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 136)

VOLUNTARY ANNOUNCEMENT — POTENTIAL ACQUISITION

This announcement is made by HengTen Networks Group Limited (the "Company") on a voluntary basis.

The board of directors of the Company (the "**Board**") has noted the fluctuations in the price of the shares of the Company (the "**Shares**"). The Company is in preliminary discussion regarding a potential acquisition (the "**Potential Acquisition**"). If the Potential Acquisition materialises, it may constitute a Chapter 14 transaction of the Company under the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Listing Rules**").

The Company will make further announcement(s) in connection with the Potential Acquisition as and when appropriate or required in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Rules. As the Potential Acquisition may or may not proceed, shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.

> By order of the Board HengTen Networks Group Limited Xu Wen Chairman

Hong Kong, 11 September 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Xu Wen, Mr. Huang Xiangui and Mr. Wan Chao; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Chau Shing Yim, David, Mr. Nie Zhixin, Mr. Chen Haiquan and Professor Shi Zhuomin.